customers of Bancorp Finance Limited into the accounts of Capital Bancorp Plc and also loans and lease

balances transferred to Bancorp Finance Limited. The transactions were done at arm's length at ruling

rates were  charged.

GROUP COMPANY

The statement of financial position in 2022 Group financial statements have been restated to correct the

error. The restatement required an adjustment in the statement of financial position as at 1 January

2023.

There were no events subsequent to the statement of financial position date which require adjustment

to, or disclosure in, these financial statements. Management has assessed the going concern of company

and has concluded that the use of the going concern is appropriate and that the company will be able to

recover its assets and discharge its liabilities in the foreseeable future for at least the next 12 months

Restatement - correction of prior year error in Group

72

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

Previously

reported

Prior period

restatemen

t

As restated

2022

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income N'000 N'000 N'000

- Other office expenses 15,086 31,775 46,861

Statement of financial position

- Regulatory reserve   32,165 2,083 34,248

- Retain earnings   180,630 (33,858) 146,772

227,881   -   227,881

The analysis below provides information about the balances that have been adjusted and the impact of

the adjustments on the Group financial statements.

73

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC

FINANACIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

 STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED

2023 % 2022 % 2023 % 2022 %

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Gross earnings 1,540,773   1,308,260   1,031,261   762,549

Interest expense (528,018)   (421,420)   (367,950)   (270,057)

Credit loss reversal/(expense) (17,677)   17,307   (36,503)   (8,456)